
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Authority

.

Extn: 4236 Vicky Campbell

: Our ref   VC/RG Date: 10 May 2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 18TH MAY, 2023 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

This meeting will be available to watch via YouTube at the following link:

https://youtu.be/t9UA3XcAw_8

Yours faithfully,

PP – V. Campbell

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/t9UA3XcAw_8


2

This page is intentionally left blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY

18 MAY 2023

AGENDA

Members

Les Byrom (Chair)
Tracy Dickinson
Edna Finneran
Harry Gorman
Sam Gorst
Janet Grace
Dave Hanratty
Lynnie Hinnigan
Brian Kenny
Linda Maloney
Andrew Makinson
Lesley Rennie
James Roberts
Lynne Thompson
Paul Tweed 
Gillian Wood 
Anthony Boyle 
Emily Spurrell PCC

1.  Preliminary Matters 
The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Budget Authority (Pages 7 - 24)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Budget Authority, held on 23rd 
February 2023, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 



4

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting - Appointments Committee (Pages 25 - 
26)
The Minutes of the previous Appointments Committee, held on 22nd March 
2023, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair.

4.  Corporate Risk Register Oct to March 2023 Update (Pages 27 - 94)
To consider report CFO/011/23 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the status of 
the risks and associated control measures, including any updates for the 
period October 2022 to March 2023. 

5.  British Firefighter Challenge 2024 (Pages 95 - 124)
To consider report CFO/012/23 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
opportunity for Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority to host the 2024 British 
Firefighter Challenge in Liverpool City Centre. 

6.  Prevention Fire Standard Implementation (Pages 125 - 134)
To consider report CFO/013/23 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the full 
implementation of the Prevention Fire Standard

7.  Award of Contract for a Business Travel Services Provider (Pages 
135 - 150)
To consider report CFO/014/23 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning to seek 
Member’s approval in awarding the new contract for the management of 
travel arrangements for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service.  

8.  Detection, Identification and Monitoring Equipment - uplift (Pages 151 
- 156)
To consider report CFO/015/23 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
outcome of a competitive procurement process to renew the equipment 
used to detect, identify and monitor hazardous materials (DIM) by the 
National Resilience teams.

9.  Pathway to Net Zero (Pages 157 - 214)
To consider report CFO/016/23 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
proposed route map to Net Zero and the details of the governance 
structure for the implementation and monitoring of the interventions 
required to meet Net Zero by 2040. 



5

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

BUDGET AUTHORITY COMMITTEE

23 FEBRUARY 2023

MINUTES

Present: Councillors L Byrom, B Kenny, J Roberts, L Rennie, A 
Makinson, D Hanratty, H Gorman, L Maloney, H Malone, E 
Finneran, G Wood, S Connor, J Grace, P Tweed, L 
Thompson 

Also Present: Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan, Monitoring Officer Ria 
Groves, Director of Finance and Procurement Ian Cummins

Apologies of absence were received from: T Dickinson, A 
Rothery, L Hinnigan and Mr Anthony Boyle 

1. Preliminary Matters 

The Chair placed on record the Authority’s condolences for the loss of Fire 
Fighter Barry Martin who died in a fire in Edinburgh. The Committee also wished 
to thank those staff who had recently been deployed in Turkey to help with the 
earthquake relief, noting their bravery and the excellent work they had done. 
Members were reminded that it was one year on from the start of the war in 
Ukraine and there was a moment of reflection for all those involved. 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

RESOLVED that:

a)   no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the agenda 

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure 
of exempt information.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Authority meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 27th October 2022 
were approved as an accurate record. 

3. Asset Management Plans 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the Asset Management Plan which 
sought to align the Authority’s physical assets and systems with its corporate 
aims and objectives over the next five years. 

With regards to the Authority’s estate, it was noted that there had been 
significant investment over the last ten years with the completion of seven fire 
stations, the JCC, refurbishment of Service Headquarters and other projects 
across the estate.

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan advised Members the Authority’s aspirations 
were also featured in the report with acknowledgement of the refurbishment 
works due to take place in various stations as well as the creation of the new 
Training and Development Academy (TDA). 

Members were advised that the Authority was seeking to provide a more agile 
approach to working for its staff as detailed in the ICT section of the report. 

Councillor Makinson asked for clarification in relation to Bromborough Fire 
Station which was due to have £1.2million worth of refurbishment but was also 
highlighted for a potential merge with Heswall to a different site. The Chief Fire 
Officer explained that merging those stations had been considered in the 
previous Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) but Wirral Council’s plans 
for possible residential and commercial development in Bromborough has led to 
a pause in order to better understand the needs and risks in that area based on 
the Wirral local plan. With the potential merge superseded, the station will 
require refurbishment works to ensure it was fit for purpose. 

The refurbishment works planned for Aintree and Croxteth were also queried 
due to the imminent opening of the new TDA. It was explained that the new 
facility would be operational in 2024 and the work outlined for Croxteth and 
Aintree stations was minimal and reflective of the forthcoming changes. 

Cll
[...]
023/24, then 0.5% p.a.

Precept Increase of just £5 (=6%) in 23/24, then 3% in 24/25, then 2% 
p.a.

Council Tax Collection Fund (surplus)/deficit
Forecast Council Tax Income 

Page 22



Appendix B- Reserves

Page 23



Close:13.40

The next meeting will take place after the AGM in June when the dates will be 
confirmed.

Page 24



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE

22 MARCH 2023

MINUTES

Present: Councillors
Les Byrom 
Brian Kenny
Andrew Makinson

Also Present Phil Garrigan, Nick Mernock, Ian Cummins and Ria Groves
 
Apologies of absence were received from:
Councillor James Roberts 

1. Preliminary Matter 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the agenda 

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) Under the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for agenda item 3 on the grounds that it would involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

2. Minutes of the previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes held on the 23rd of August 2021 were agreed as 
an accurate record

Page 25

Agenda Item 3



3. Appointment of Director of Finance and Procurement 

The Committee interviewed two candidates for the post of Director of Finance 
and Procurement 

RESOLVED that:

(a) the appointment of Michael Rea to the post of Director of Finance and 
Procurement be approved and the Director of People and Organisational 
Development will oversee the appointment prior to the current incumbent 
Director of Finance and Procurements retirement. and.

(b) the minutes of the meeting are to be taken to the next Authority meeting 
on 18th May 2023 for approval.

Close

Page 26



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 18 MAY 2023 REPORT NO: CFO/011/23
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER OCT TO MARCH 2023 
UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 22-23 
OCT TO MARCH UPDATE

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk 
Register, the status of the risks and associated control measures, including any 
updates for the period October 2022 to March 2023.   

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members approve the updated Corporate Risk Register for 
2022/23 which incorporates the current status of those risks to March 2023.

Introduction and Background

3. It is good practice to regularly review the internal and external risks in relation to the 
on-going delivery of service by  Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority.

4. To that end, a Corporate Risk Register has been produced which focuses on the 
Vision and purpose of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (‘the Authority’) and 
aligns each risk to a specific aim.  The Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) has 
reviewed the risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register and considered any 
new risks that might affect the Authority during 2022/23. The resultant risks have 
been scored against the original risk and re-scored following mitigation.  The purpose 
of this report is to ask Members to review the updated Corporate Risk Register 
attached at Appendix A to consider any implications for the Authority.

5. SLT had previously considered the outcomes from an Internal Audit report from April 
2017 that considered the Authority’s approach to Risk Management. Overall 
compliance was found to be “Good”, with some “Substantial” elements. The report 
also required the Author
[...]
espond 

 

No Change to previous 
update. 
 

 

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 18 MAY 2023 REPORT NO: CFO/012/23
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DAVE MOTTRAM REPORT 
AUTHOR:

PAUL KAY 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

SLT

TITLE OF REPORT: BRITISH FIREFIGHTER CHALLENGE 2024

APPENDICES:   APPENDIX A:                      
                       
  APPENDIX B:         

BRITISH FIREFIGHTER CHALLENGE 
2024 FLYER 
EIA 

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the opportunity for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
(‘the Authority’) to host the 2024 British Firefighter Challenge in Liverpool City 
Centre.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members that;

a) approve the proposal that the Authority hosts the British Firefighter 
Challenge in 2024 and;

b)  approve the establishment of a £50k reserve as outlined in the report, to 
cover any costs not funded from sponsorship.

Introduction and Background

3. The British Firefighter Challenge (‘BFC’) is a competition organised by 
Firefighters, for Firefighters and hosted by a different Fire and Rescue Service 
each year.

It is an annual sporting event, with the aim to achieve the following:

 Inspire health and fitness across the UK Fire and Rescue Service
 Support the physical and mental rehabilitation of operational and retired 

colleagues by fundraising for the Firefighters Charity
 Provide a social platform that brings Firefighters and their families together 

from around the World
 Advocate for Mental Health - social events, participation, volunteering, 

camaraderie, a feeling of belonging

Page 95

Agenda Item 5



 Promote volunteering to enhance community development, community 
spirit, self-confidence, life skills 

 Equality and diversity - a unique Fire Service sporting event that can boast 
ages 18 to 60+ entering, with over 10% female entries

 Economic opportu
[...]
ntred-framework
https://www.ukfrs.com/guidance/standard-data-requirement-person-centred-framework


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 18 MAY 2023 REPORT NO: CFO/014/23
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CFO PHIL GARRIGAN

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

HYWYN 
PRITCHARD

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

SLT, JACKIE MCNULTY, STAFF PANEL

TITLE OF REPORT: AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR BUSINESS TRAVEL 
SERVICES 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A                    EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Purpose of Report

1. To seek Member’s approval in awarding a new contract for the management of 
travel arrangements for Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (‘the Service’). As the 
value of orders over the life of the contract may exceed £250,000 Standing Orders 
require Members to approve the contract.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members approve the award of a travel management 
services contract to Click Travel.

Introduction and Background

3. The current travel management contract is due to expire in July therefore. the 
Procurement Team have sought to procure a new travel management contract 
arrangement through a leading public sector procurement organisation, 
Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO), framework arrangement. 

4. The Procurement Team invited three travel management providers to 
demonstrate their travel booking portal to a panel of Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s (‘the Authority’) staff. Two suppliers accepted the invitation.

 
5. Based on the supplier demonstrations and interview responses the user panel 

preferred travel booking portal provider was Click Travel. They demonstrated the 
more user friendly portal in a live environment, which included a high level of 
travel information content and competitive travel and accommodation prices.

6. As the expected contract value is likely to exceed £250,000, the Authority’s 
approv
[...]
s%20Library/Pregnancy%20and%20Maternity%20Related%20Resources/Guidance%20for%20Supporting%20employees%20returning%20from%20Maternity%20-%20Version%204%20November%202019.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Pregnancy%20and%20Maternity%20Related%20Resources/Guidance%20for%20Supporting%20employees%20returning%20from%20Maternity%20-%20Version%204%20November%202019.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Sexual%20Orientation%20Related%20Resources/LGBT%20Resource%20v2.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/Shared%20Documents/Equality%20and%20Diversity%20Resources%20Library/Sexual%20Orientation%20Related%20Resources/Transgender%20resource.docx
http://intranetportal/sites/smd/equalityanddiversity/SitePages/Neurodiversity%20in%20the%20workplace.aspx


11
Updated 24th October 2022

2021/22 Fire Statistics this includes workforce date published by the government 

P
age 149

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/fire-statistics-data-tables#workforce-and-workforce-diversity


T
his page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 18 MAY 2023 REPORT NO: CFO/015/23
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DCFO NICK SEARLE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

AM PAUL MURPHY REPORT 
AUTHOR:

HYWYN 
PRITCHARD

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

IAN CUMMINS – DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & 
PROCUREMENT
TOM HIRONS, NEIL MILLWARD, CHRIS NOAKES,SLT 

TITLE OF REPORT: DETECTION, IDENTIFICATION AND MONITORING 
EQUIPMENT

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the outcome of a competitive procurement process to renew 
the equipment used to detect, identify and monitor hazardous materials (DIM) by 
the National Resilience teams.  

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members:

a) approve the creation of a framework agreement and subsequent call off 
contracts for the purposes of national resilience;

b) approve Lot 1 and Lot 5 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to Hazmat LINK Ltd
c) approve Lot 2, 6, and 7 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to Southern Scientific 

Limited
d) approve Lot 3 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to CBRNeregetics Limited
e) approve Lot 4 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to Metrohm UK
f) approve Lot 9 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to Amatek

Introduction and Background

3. This procurement is part of the New Dimensions 2 asset refresh programme 
which is part of the responsibilities taken on by Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Authority (‘the Authority’) as Lead Authority for the National Resilience 
Assurance Team (NRAT).

4. The existing equipment used to detect, identify and monitor hazardous materials 
(DIM) by the National Resilience teams required replacing and in 2021 
discussions took place about the procurement strategy to be adopted. 
Representatives from the Home Office, National Resilience lead officers, and the 

Page 151

Agenda Item 8



Authority’s Procurement Team formed the DIM Working Group to provide the 
relevant project governance, and report on progress to the National Resilience 
Board.

5. As Lead Authority for National Resilience, the Service wanted to establish a 
framework agreement for the purchase of Detection, Identification and 
Monitoring equipment for the Chemical, Biological, Radiological and Nuclear 
(CBRN) capability in order to complete the asset refresh programme. The 
equipment is intended for use when National Resilience teams respond to 
incidents that could involve the release of chemical, biological or radiological 
substances. There are some 18 such teams to be re-equipped with new devices 
as well as a possible requirement for dedicated devices for training. The 
framework agreement would also be made available to the other 'Blue Light 
Services'.

6. The suite of devices required will utilise a variety of technologies to allow the 
greatest number of 'target materials' t
[...]
nd Insurance, Health and Safety.

Contribution to Our Vision: To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK. 

Page 154



                      Our Purpose: Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

27. By replacing the DIM equipment with better, up to date devices a more reliable 
and responsive service can be delivered that will protect communities from 
incidents involving hazardous materials and from potentially more serious 
incidents such as the recent attack at Liverpool Women’s Hospital or even 
Salisbury-like incidents.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

MFRA

MFRS

DIM

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority is the physical and legal entity. 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service is the service provided by MFRA. 

Detection, Identification and Monitoring

HO Home Office

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY 

DATE: 18 MAY 2023 REPORT NO: CFO/016/23
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

STEWART 
WOODS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD MEMBERS
SLT

TITLE OF REPORT: PATHWAY TO NET ZERO

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: NET ZERO ROUTE MAP

Purpose of Report

1. To present Members with a route map to Net Zero and the details of the governance 
structure for the implementation and monitoring of the interventions required to 
meet Net Zero by 2040. 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members. 

a) note the contents of the Net Zero route map and

b) note the governance structure including the appointment of the Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer as the senior project executive.

Introduction and Background

3. Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service (‘the Service’) Officers have been carrying 
out a review of the actions and arrangements required to enable Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority (‘the Authority’) to achieve its target of delivering Net Zero 
by 2040. As the expertise was not ava
[...]
da
	2 Minutes of the Previous Budget Authority
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting - Appointments Committee
	4 Corporate Risk Register Oct to March 2023 Update
	Appendix 1: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER OCT TO MARCH 2023 UPDATE

	5 British Firefighter Challenge 2024
	Appendix A: British Firefighter Challenge 2024 Flyer
	Appendix B: British Firefighter Challenge 2024 EIA

	6 Prevention Fire Standard Implementation
	Appendix A: Prevention Fire Standard
	Appendix B: Implementation Frontsheet

	7 Award of Contract for a Business Travel Services Provider
	Appendix 1:  EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

	8 Detection, Identification and Monitoring Equipment - uplift
	9 Pathway to Net Zero
	Appendix 1: Net Zero Routemap




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

18 MAY 2023

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Gillian Wood, 
Edna Finneran, Linda Maloney, Lynne Thompson, 
Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, 
Paul Tweed, Andrew Makinson, Harry Gorman and 
Dave Hanratty

Also Present: Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, Deputy Fire Officer, Nick 
Searle, Director for Finance and Procurement, Ian Cummins 
and Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves. 

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Gorst, 
Emily Spurrell PCC and Cllr Tracy Dickinson

1. Preliminary Matters 

The Chair noted that due to the recent local elections, there had been some 
changes to the Membership of the Authority and he welcomed back all those 
Members who had been successful in the election. 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press and 
public. 

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation to any 
item of business on the agenda 

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency were 
determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public during 
consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of exempt 
information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Budget Authority 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd  February 2023 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting - Appointments Committee 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 22nd  March 2023 were 
agreed as an accurate record.



4. Corporate Risk Register Oct to March 2023 Update 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, presented the current risk register to the 
Members, which included the status of current risks, associated control 
measures and any updates from October 2022 to March 2023. 

Councillor Andrew Makinson noted that 90% of the recommendations from 
the Grenfell report had been implemented and he queried the schedule for 
completion for the remaining recommendations. It was explained that the 
Authority had completed 43 of the 46 recommendations in the report and that 
the remaining three were delayed by third parties. Members were assured 
that the Authority’s arrangements were up to date and could be adapted if 
there were further legislative changes.

 
RESOLVED that the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2022/23 which 
incorporates the current status of those risks to March 2023 be approved. 

5. British Firefighter Challenge 2024 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, presented the proposal for Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Service to host the British Firefighter Challenge 2024. The event 
provided an opportunity to champion staff wellbeing and to bring firefighters 
and their families together from all around the world with an estimated 250 
firefighters to attend. 

The event was scheduled for the 27th and 28th of July and it was noted that 
this would align with the city’s Pride celebrations, providing an opportunity to 
create a fully inclusive event. 

It was explained that sponsorship was being sought to fund the event and 
that the organisers were confident it would be secured given the events 
success in previous years. 

Councillor Brian Kenny supported the recommendations in the report and 
asked for further detail on how the event would run alongside the Pride 
celebrations.  Paul Kay, Group Manager, reported that the Authority had met 
with the Andy Herring, the Lead for Pride, as part of the planning process. 
The British Firefighter Challenge would take place in Water Street and the 
main celebration for Pride would be at the Pier Head with 25,000 people 
speculated to attend. 

With regards to partnership working, Members were advised that there were 
Joint Action Groups established across the City Region including with city 
planners, the NHS and the Police. 

Members queried if the event would use learning from the 2008 World 
Firefighter Games, which had been a big success in terms of selling 
Merseyside. The Chief agreed and noted how successfully the city had 
hosted Eurovision, explaining that  learning from similar events would be 



utilised to ensure that the event showcased the Authority, and the city, in the 
best possible way. 

Councillor Wood asked if there was a Comms strategy in place to highlight the 
strengths of the Authority and the opportunities resulting from the event. It was 
explained that there were plans to highlight the role of the firefighter and the 
diversity of the workforce as part of the Comms plan. It was agreed that this 
would be communicated out to Local Authorities so that they could advertise the 
event on their websites. 

The Chair welcomed the proposal and thanked the Chief for providing 
reassurance around the sponsorship element of the report. It was suggested that 
the Authority could consider ways of working with the Ukrainian fire service at the 
event to highlight their ongoing struggle. 

RESOLVED that

a) the proposal for the Authority to host the British Firefighter Challenge in 2024 
be approved; and 

b) the establishment of a £50,000 reserve as outlined in the report, to cover any 
costs not funded from sponsorship be approved 

6. Prevention Fire Standard Implementation 

The Chief Fire Officer presented the report, which provided Members with an 
update on the implementation of Fire Standards across the UK, noting that the 
Service had previously been defined as outstanding in this area. 

RESOLVED that the contents of this report and its appendices be noted

7. Award of Contract for a Business Travel Services Provider 

Members considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer on the award of a contract for 
managing business travel for the Authority as the current contract was due to expire 
in July 2023.

Councillor Harry Gorman asked what environmental considerations had been taken 
into account in the procurement process and the Members were assured that when 
making travel arrangements, Officers were mindful of the potential environmental 
impact and as such tried to utilise meeting technology to avoid any unnecessary 
journeys. 

RESOLVED that the award of a travel management services contract to Click 
Travel be approved 

8. Detection, Identification and Monitoring Equipment - uplift 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Nick Searle, provided Members with an overview of the 
process to procure Detection, Identification and Monitoring (DIM) equipment for 



National Resilience as part of a programme refresh of all National Resilience assets 
over the next six years. 

It was explained that MFRA was the lead Authority for National Resilience and 
as such would be carrying out similar procurement exercises in the future. It 
was reported that the refresh programme would cost the Home Office an 
estimated £9million with no direct cost for MFRA. 

RESOLVED that 

a)      that the creation of a framework agreement and subsequent call-off 
contracts for the purposes of national resilience be approved; 

b)      Lot 1 and Lot 5 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to Hazmat LINK Ltd be 
approved;

c)     Lot 2, 6, and 7 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to Southern Scientific Limited 
be approved;

d)      Lot 3 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to CBRNeregetics Limited be 
approved;

e)     Lot 4 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to Metrohm UK be approved; and

f)     Lot 9 (as outlined in paragraph 12) to Amatekbe approved. 

9. Pathway to Net Zero 

Date of Members considered the report, presented by the Chief Fire Officer, Phil 
Garrigan, which detailed the interventions required to achieve carbon neutrality by 
2040 in line with the ambitions of the Liverpool City Region as approved by the 
Members. 

It was explained that the Authority had worked with a consulting company to look at 
current arrangements and to provide support to ensure that the route map was 
robust and suitably ambitious. Cross organisation involvement would be key to 
delivering change and the report provided a list of next steps that the Authority 
needed to undertake. 

Councillor Makinson noted that there was an opportunity to introduce solar panels 
on buildings across the MFRA estate and asked the Chief to confirm that charging 
points for electric vehicles would be available as part of the plan. Members were 
advised that the Authority would seek to utilise solar more effectively in the future 
and that formed part of the plan detailed in the report. With regards to electric 
vehicles, the Chief explained that the Authority was in the process of changing its 
estate infrastructure to support the utilisation of electric vehicles as well as 
considering the future of its fleet. 

Members were advised that although there were some examples of electric fire 
engines in the UK, the Authority required more assurance on the pump capability 



and the performance in terms of response times before it would be able to consider 
moving to a fully electric fleet. 

Councillor Wood suggested working with SPEN on a campaign highlighting safety 
risks to the public and it was agreed that the responsible officer Group Manager 
John O’Boyle would ensure that action was undertaken. 

The Members discussed electric vehicles and the risks associated with the new 
technology. Incidents with lithium batteries were becoming more common with a 
recent fatality resulting from domestic charging of an electric vehicle. The risk was a 
national issue being explored by the Fire Chief Council to better understand how to 
manage lithium battery fires. In addition, the Chair advised that this had been on the 
agenda at the Fire Conference and Members were lobbying to regulate the 
technology and legislate on the potential dangers of this emerging technology. 
Members requested an engagement session on emerging technologies in the new 
municipal year. 

The Chief advised that there would be a press release about the route map and that 
updates would be made available for Members regularly. 

Councillor Harry Gorman noted that staff commuting had not been accounted for in 
the plan and asked why that decision had been taken. The Chief agreed to 
investigate further and alerted Members to the introduction of hybrid working 
arrangements which were introduced to limit the cost of living impact on staff and 
provide more flexible ways of working whilst reducing journeys into work. 

Members queried the cycle scheme, which encourages staff to cycle to work and 
asked whether fire kit prevented any officers from utilising the scheme. It was 
explained that the majority of kit could be stored at stations and staff were issued 
with multiple sets of uniform. The Authority supported the initiative and felt it was 
inclusive for all staff to use. 

RESOLVED that 

a) the contents of the Net Zero route map be noted; and 

b)  note the governance structure including the appointment of the deputy Chief 
Fire Officer as the senior project executive, be noted 

10. Date of Next Meeting 

The Chair advised that next meeting of the Authority would be the Annual General 
Meeting on the 8th June. The Members wished to place on record their thanks to the 
fantastic firefighters and officers for all of their hard work and commitment to the 
residents of Merseyside.  



Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 8 June 2023

Dated:___________________________ Sign:________________________


